consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the unaudited

pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group should be read in conjunction with

the financial information contained in this circular and the accountants’ reports on the Swisse Group,

Biostime Australia Holdings, and Biostime Australia Investment (collectively the “Target Group”) as set

out in Appendices II, IIIA and IIIB to this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group has been prepared by the Directors

of the Company for illustrative purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a

true picture of the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Group as at the specified

dates, where applicable, or any future dates.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

IV-2

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Group

   Pro Forma
 The Group   The Group
 As at Pro Forma Pro Forma As at
 30 June 2016 Adjustment Adjustments 30 June 2016
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000

	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 532,736 – – 532,736

Prepaid land lease payments 61,027 – – 61,027

Goodwill 5,164,178 – – 5,164,178

Intangible assets 2,979,614 – – 2,979,614

Bonds receivable 128,893 – – 128,893

Loans receivable 52,803 – – 52,803

Deposits 4,242 – – 4,242

Investment in an associate 37,347 – – 37,347

Held-to-maturity investment 18,607 – – 18,607

Time deposits 122,467 – – 122,467

Deferred tax assets 144,528 – – 144,528

Pledged deposits 30,000 – – 30,000

Total non-current assets 9,276,442 – – 9,276,442

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 990,902 – – 990,902

Trade and bills receivables 415,314 – – 415,314

Prepayments, deposits and

 other receivables 130,178 – – 130,178

Loan to an associate 40,000 – – 40,000

Loans receivable 24,288 – – 24,288

Derivative financial instruments 30,486 – – 30,486

Pledged deposits 1,102,498 – – 1,102,498

Cash and cash equivalents 1,559,963 – (1,539,441) 20,522

Total current assets 4,293,629 – (1,539,441) 2,754,188

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

IV-3

   Pro Forma
 The Group   The Group
 As at Pro Forma Pro Forma As at
 30 June 2016 Adjustment Adjustments 30 June 2016
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables 596,953 – – 596,953
Other payables and accruals 949,971 – – 949,971
Derivative financial instruments 9,939 (5,482) – 4,457
Interest-bearing bank loans 654,022 – – 654,022
Convertible bonds 1,147,097 – – 1,147,097
Senior notes 192,312 – – 192,312
Tax payable 140,903 – – 140,903

Total current liabilities 3,691,197 (5,482) – 3,685,715

NET CURRENT ASSETS/
 (LIABILITIES) 602,432 5,482 (1,539,441) (931,527)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
 CURRENT LIABILITIES 9,878,874 5,482 (1,539,441) 8,344,915

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Senior notes 2,426,927 – – 2,426,927
Interest-bearing bank loans 2,376,217 – – 2,376,217
Other payables and accruals 26,742 – – 26,742
Deferred tax liabilities 894,790 – – 894,790

Total non-current liabilities 5,724,676 – – 5,724,676

NET ASSETS 4,154,198 5,482 (1,539,441) 2,620,239

EQUITY
Equity attributable to
 owners of the parent
Issued capital 5,389 – – 5,389
Equity component of
 convertible bonds 24,489 – – 24,489
Other reserves 3,754,957 5,482 (1,178,834) 2,581,605

 3,784,835 5,482 (1,178,834) 2,611,483
Non-controlling interests 369,363 – (360,607) 8,756

Total equity 4,154,198 5,482 (1,539,441) 2,620,239

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

IV-4

(iii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income of the Group

   Pro Forma
 The Group for  The Group for
 six months  six months
 ended Pro Forma ended
 30 June 2016 Adjustment 30 June 2016
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000
	 Note 1	 Note 5

REVENUE 3,008,304 – 3,008,304

Cost of sales (1,080,196) – (1,080,196)

Gross profit 1,928,108 – 1,928,108
Other income and gains 137,473 – 137,473
Selling and distribution costs (954,704) – (954,704)
Administrative expenses (165,362) – (165,362)
Other expenses (52,517) – (52,517)
Finance costs (228,389) – (228,389)
Share of loss of an associate (2,858) – (2,858)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 661,751 – 661,751
Income tax expense (256,859) – (256,859)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 404,892 – 404,892

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
 INCOME

Other comprehensive income to be
 reclassified to profit or loss
 in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences on
 translation of foreign
 operations  46,166 – 46,166

Exchange difference on net
 investment in a foreign
 operation 92,090 – 92,090

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
 INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 138,256 – 138,256

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
 INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 543,148 – 543,148

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent 356,909 44,656 401,565
Non-controlling interests 47,983 (44,656) 3,327

 404,892 – 404,892

Total comprehensive income
 attributable to:
Owners of the parent 480,549 58,901 539,450
Non-controlling interests 62,599 (58,901) 3,698

 543,148 – 543,148

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

IV-5

(iv) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Group

   Pro Forma
 The Group for  The Group for
 six months  six months
 ended Pro Forma ended
 30 June 2016 Adjustments 30 June 2016
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000
	 Note 1	 Note 3

CASH FLOWS FROM
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 661,751 – 661,751
Adjustments for:
 Bank interest income (24,183) – (24,183)
 Interest income from loans and
  bonds receivables (5,159) – (5,159)
 Finance costs 228,389 – 228,389
 Depreciation 41,062 – 41,062
 Amortisation of intangible assets 47,350 – 47,350
 Amortisation of prepaid land
  lease payments 738 – 738
 Loss on disposal of items of
  property, plant and equipment 3,240 – 3,240
 Equity-settled share option
  expense 18,783 – 18,783
 Equity-settled share award
  expense 14,375 – 14,375
 Fair value gains on derivative
  financial instruments (9,647) – (9,647)
 Impairment of trade receivables 346 – 346
 Write-down of inventories to
  net realisable value 71,568 – 71,568
 Share of losses of an associate 2,858 – 2,858

 1,051,471 – 1,051,471
(Increase)/decrease in inventories (206,246) – (206,246)
Decrease/(increase) in trade and
 bills receivables 207,182 – 207,182
Increase in prepayments, deposits
 and other receivables (17,170) – (17,170)
Decrease in trade and bills payables (21,758) – (21,758)
Decrease in other payables and
 accruals (211,241) – (211,241)
Decrease in rental deposits 4,027 – 4,027

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

IV-6

   Pro Forma
 The Group for  The Group for
 six months  six months
 ended Pro Forma ended
 30 June 2016 Adjustments 30 June 2016
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000

	 Note 1	 Note 3

CASH FLOWS FROM
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash generated from operations 806,265 – 806,265

Corporate income tax paid (254,825) – (254,825)

Net cash flows from operating

 activities 551,440 – 551,440

CASH FLOWS FROM
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of items of property,

 plant and equipment (53,084) – (53,084)

Purchases of items of intangible

 assets (8,081) – (8,081)

Purchase of minority equity

 interests in a subsidiary – (1,539,441) (1,539,441)

Residual payment in relation to

 the acquisition of a subsidiary (131,956) – (131,956)

Proceeds from disposal of items of

 property, plant and equipment 7,702 – 7,702

Repayment of loans receivable 2,509 – 2,509

Interest received 135,314 – 135,314

Increase in time deposits with

 original maturity of three months

 or more when acquired (119,880) – (119,880)

Increase in time deposits

 with maturity date after one year (52,308) – (52,308)

Net cash flows used in investing

 activities (219,784) (1,539,441) (1,759,225)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

IV-7

   Pro Forma
 The Group for  The Group for
 six months  six months
 ended Pro Forma ended
 30 June 2016 Adjustments 30 June 2016
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000

	 Note 1	 Note 3

CASH FLOWS FROM
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Exercise of share options 1,830 – 1,830

New bank loans 2,860,239 – 2,860,239

Repurchase of convertible bonds (1,649,465) – (1,649,465)

Repayment of bank loans (4,570,450) – (4,570,450)

Interest paid (162,264) – (162,264)

Issuance of senior notes, net of

 transaction costs 2,591,813 – 2,591,813

Increase in pledged deposits for

 senior notes (944,498) – (944,498)

Decrease in pledged deposits 1,739,000 – 1,739,000

Dividends paid to non-controlling

 shareholders (2,327) – (2,327)

Net cash flows used in financing

 activities (136,122) – (136,122)

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH
 AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 195,534 (1,539,441) (1,343,907)

Cash and cash equivalents at

 beginning of period 1,115,235 – 1,115,235

Effect of foreign exchange

 rate changes, net 46,314 – 46,314

CASH AND CASH
 EQUIVALENTS
 AT END OF PERIOD 1,357,083 (1,539,441) (182,358)

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES
 OF CASH AND CASH
 EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances 1,357,083 (1,539,441) (182,358)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

IV-8

(v) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group

1. The interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016, the

interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

and the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the six

months ended 30 June 2016 were extracted from the Company’s published interim report for

the six months ended 30 June 2016.

2. The financial indebtedness adjustment clause related to the Holdco Put Option (as defined